

No. 20-1237

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

TAJUDDIN ASHAHEED

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THOMAS E. CURRINGTON

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
District of Colorado, No. 1:17-cv-03002-WJM-SKC
Hon. Judge William J. Martinez

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

David A. Lane
Andrew McNulty
KILMER, LANE & NEWMAN
1543 Champa Street
Suite 400
Denver, CO 80202
dlane@kln-law.com
amcnulty@kln-law.com

David M. Shapiro
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
david.shapiro@law.northwestern.edu

Counsel for Appellant Tajuddin Ashaheed

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual Background.....	1
B. Procedural History	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. Currington Violated Clearly Established First Amendment Law.	12
A. Forcing Ashaheed To Shave His Beard Violated the First Amendment Because Currington Acted Based on Animus and Lacked A Legitimate Penological Purpose.	15
1. Ashaheed plausibly alleged that Currington invidiously discriminated against him based on his religious beliefs.....	15
2. Currington lacked any conceivably rational penological interest in forcing Ashaheed to shave his beard.	18
B. Currington Is Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity on the First Amendment Claim.	21
1. Currington Is Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity Because It Is Clearly Established that Religious Deprivations Based on Animus Violate the First Amendment.....	22
2. Currington Is Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity Because He Has Not Put Forth A Remotely Plausible Legitimate Reason for Shaving Ashaheed’s Beard.....	26
3. Currington Is Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity Because He Knew That He Was Violating Clearly Established Law.	28
II. Currington Is Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity On Ashaheed’s Equal Protection Claim.....	30
A. Clearly Established Equal Protection Law Prohibits Religious Discrimination.	30

B. Ashaheed Properly Alleged That He Was Discriminated Against
Based Solely on His Religion.....32

CONCLUSION.....35

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT36

ATTACHMENT 1: DISTRICT COURT ORDER GRANTING
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS40

ATTACHMENT 2: DISTRICT COURT FINAL JUDGMENT.....55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Barton v. Malley</i> , 626 F.2d 151 (10th Cir. 1980)	32
<i>Boles v. Neet</i> , 486 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2007)	13, 19, 20, 26
<i>Brown v. Montoya</i> , 662 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	29
<i>Carr v. Zwally</i> , 760 F. App’x 550 (10th Cir. 2019).....	12, 15
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	22, 27
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	31, 32
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	32
<i>Colbruno v. Kessler</i> , 928 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2019)	21, 22, 27
<i>Cooper v. Pate</i> , 378 U.S. 546 (1964).....	31
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972).....	25
<i>Dias v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	21
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953)	23
<i>Grayson v. Schuler</i> , 666 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2012)	16, 23, 24, 27
<i>Greater L.A. Council on Deafness, Inc. v. Zolin</i> , 812 F.2d 1103 (9th Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Gutierrez v. Cobos</i> , 841 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	28, 29
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	18, 23
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	30
<i>Jehovah v. Clarke</i> , 798 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Kay v. Bemis</i> , 500 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Khan v. Barela</i> , 808 F. App’x 602 (10th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Krohn v. United States</i> , 742 F.2d 24 (1st Cir. 1984)	29

Lowe v. Raemisch, 864 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2017)27

Makin v. Colo. Dep’t of Corr., 183 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 1999)12

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986)28

Marshall v. Columbia Lea Reg’l Hosp.,
345 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2003)32

Marshall v. Wyo. Dep’t of Corr., 592 F. App’x 713 (10th Cir. 2014)12, 24, 26

Maye v. Klee, 915 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2019)16, 23

McDaniel v. Paty, 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....22

Medina v. Cram, 252 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2001)21

Morris v. Noe, 672 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2012)25

Oyler v. Boles, 368 U.S. 448 (1962)31

Patel v. Wooten, 15 F. App’x 647 (10th Cir. 2001).....31

Perea v. Baca, 817 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2016).....21

Pleasant v. Lovell, 876 F.2d 787 (10th Cir. 1989)29

Russo v. Massullo,
Nos. 90–3240, 90–3241, 1991 WL 27420 (6th Cir. March 5, 1991)29

Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding, 557 U.S. 364 (2009)27

Salahuddin v. Goord, 467 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006)20

Sause v. Bauer, 138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018)14

Sause v. Bauer, 859 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2017)13, 14

SECSYS, LLC v. Vigil, 666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012)*passim*

Shrum v. City of Coweta, Okla., 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)23

Tennyson v. Carpenter, 558 F. App’x 813 (10th Cir. 2014)26

Thomas v. Kaven, 765 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014).....21

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987)12, 13, 18, 20

United States v. Batchelder, 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....31

Wares v. VanBebber,
No. 99–3362–JWL, 2003 WL 22757930 (D. Kan. Nov. 13, 2003)20

Williams v. Wilkinson, 645 F. App’x 692 (10th Cir. 2016)20, 26

Wolff v. McDonnell, 418 U.S. 539 (1974)32

Zweibon v. Mitchell, 720 F.2d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1983)29

Rules, Statutes, & Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 13311
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A)1
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 131
